

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Bradley Westphal,

Petitioner,

v.

City of St. Petersburg/
City of St. Petersburg Risk
Management, and State of Florida,

Respondents.

Nos. SC13-1930; SC13-1976

Lower Tribunal Case No(s).
1D12-3563; 10-019508SLR

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Burton LeBlanc
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 965-3500
AAJ President

Andre M. Mura
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 944-2860
Fax: (202) 965-0920
andre.mura@cclfirm.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
American Association for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The En Banc First DCA Correctly Held that an Injured Worker Who Is Totally Disabled at the Expiration of the 104-Week Limit on Temporary Total Disability Is Deemed by Statute To Be at Maximum Medical Improvement and thus Is Eligible for Permanent Total Disability Benefits.	2
A. The En Banc First DCA’s Interpretation of the Workers’ Compensation Law Is Consistent With Its Statutory Text and Purpose.	4
B. Also, This Interpretation Avoids Constitutional Issues and Respects Separation of Powers.	6
II. If the Workers’ Compensation Law Is Read to Create a Gap in Which a Totally Disabled but Still Improving Worker Is Uncompensated, Then the 104-Week Limitation on Temporary Total Disability Benefits Should Be Declared Unconstitutional on the Ground That It Is Not a Reasonable Alternative to the Common Law and Statutory Benefits Available to Injured Workers in 1968 When the Declaration of Rights Was Adopted, and Is Not Justified by Any Overpowering Public Necessity.....	9
A. <i>Kluger’s</i> Requirement of a Reasonable Alternative Remedy Applies to a Reduction in Temporary Total Disability Benefits.	11
B. Amici’s Criticism of the Panel’s Discussion of Natural Justice Is Unwarranted.	16

C. National and Florida-Specific Data Demonstrate That Florida Provides Far Less in Temporary Total Disability Benefits Than Other States, Even Though No Overwhelming Public Necessity Justifies Its Doing So.....17

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Acton v. Fort Lauderdale Hospital</i> , 440 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1983).....	13
<i>City of Pensacola Firefighters v. Oswald</i> , 710 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	3
<i>Emanuel v. David Piercy Plumbing</i> , 765 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	7
<i>Florida Hospital Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008).....	2
<i>Florida Transport v. Quintana</i> , 1 So. 3d 388 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	7
<i>Industrial Fire & Casualty Insurance Co. v. Kwechin</i> , 447 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1983)	6
<i>Jetton v. Jacksonville Electric Authority</i> , 399 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	12, 13
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	9, 12, 14
<i>Matrix Employee Leasing, Inc. v. Hadley</i> , 78 So. 3d 621 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	3
<i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	16
<i>Sasso v. Ram Property Management</i> , 431 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	13
<i>Sasso v. Ram Property Management</i> , 452 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1984), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 469 U.S. 1030 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , No. 1D12-3563, 2013 WL 718653 (Fla. 1st DCA Feb. 28, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg/City of St. Petersburg Risk Management</i> , 122 So. 3d 440 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.10

Statutes

§ 440.015, Fla. Stat. (2009).....5
§ 440.02(22), Fla. Stat. (2009).....4, 6
§ 440.13(1)-(2), Fla. Stat. (1967).....10
§ 440.15(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2009)8
§ 440.15(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2009) *passim*
§ 440.15(2), Fla. Stat. (1967).....10
§ 440.15(3)(b)3.d., Fla. Stat. (1979)13
§ 440.15(3)(d), Fla. Stat. (2009) 4, 5, 8
Ch. 91-1, § 18, Laws of Fla.10
Ch. 93-415, § 20, Laws of Fla.10

Other Authorities

Larson, Aurthur & Lex K. Larson, *Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law*
(2006).....18
Sengupta, Ishita, *et al.*, *Workers’ Compensation Benefits, Coverage, and*
Costs, 2010, National Academy of Social Insurance (Aug. 2012) 18, 19
Sunstein, Cass R., *Lochner’s Legacy*, 87 Colum L. Rev. 873 (1987).....17
